

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S250218

THE PEOPLE,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSE LUIS VALENCIA,
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal of California
Fifth District
No. F072943

Superior Court of California
Kern County
No. LF010246B
Gary T. Friedman

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Hilda Scheib (SBN # 96081)
P O Box 29098
San Francisco, CA 94129
(415) 750-9397
hildascheib@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
Jose Luis Valencia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS	6
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
I. August 24, 2014 incident, pursuit and arrest.....	9
II. Pre-trial court proceedings.	11
III. Gang evidence presented at trial.	11
IV. Jury verdicts.	13
V. Court of Appeal opinion.	14
VI. This Court’s grant of review.	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. PREDICATE OFFENSE EVIDENCE, DERIVED FROM A GANG EXPERT’S CONVERSATIONS WITH OTHER OFFICERS AND/OR REVIEW OF THEIR REPORTS AND INTRODUCED TO ESTABLISH THE EXISTENCE OF A CRIMINAL STREET GANG, IS CASE-SPECIFIC TESTIMONIAL HEARSAY AND NOT GENERAL BACKGROUND INFORMATION.....	16
A. People v. Sanchez.....	16
B. Expert testimony regarding “predicate offenses” is case-specific and not background information or knowledge in the area of the witness’s expertise.	19
1. Elements of section 186.22.....	19

2. Distinguishing background information from case-specific facts.....	21
C. Under the facts of this case, Officer Calderon’s testimony regarding the three predicate offenses was case-specific.....	25
II. ANY ERROR IN THE ADMISSION OF THE GANG EXPERT’S TESTIMONY RELATING TO THE PREDICATE OFFENSES WAS PREJUDICIAL.....	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
PROOF OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	8, 14, 30
<i>People v. Abillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47	20
<i>People v. Bermudez</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 358	29
<i>People v. Blessett</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 903	29
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	17
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2016) 9 Cal.App. 5	29
<i>People v. McDowell</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 395	22
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	17, 18, 28
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2018) 7 Cal.App.5th 575	28, 29
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1	16, 17, 18, 28
<i>People v. Sanchez (Sanchez)</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	20
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 365	6

<i>People v. Valdez</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 494	30
<i>People v. Veamatahau</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 16	23, 24, 25
<i>People v. Vega-Robles</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 382	29

Statutes:

Evid. Code, § 352	18
Evid. Code, § 720	17
Evid. Code, § 801	17
Pen. Code, § 186.22	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 189	13
Pen. Code, § 245	11
Pen. Code, § 654	14
Pen. Code, § 2800.2	13
Pen. Code, § 12022.53	11, 14
Pen. Code, § 26100	11
Pen. Code, § 27100	11
Veh. Code, § 2800.2	11

Constitutions:

U.S. Const., 6th Amend.	17
------------------------------	----

Other:

Edward J. Imwinkelreid & David L. Faigman, Evidence Code Section 802: The Neglected Key to Rationalizing the California Law of Expert Testimony (2009) 42 Loyola L.A. L.Rev. 427	28
Volek, <i>Federal Rules of Evidence 703: The Back Door and the Confrontation Clause, Ten Years Later</i> (2011) 80 Fordham L.Rev. 959	22
